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ACCESSIBLE WASHROOM INFORMATION

The purpose of this handout is to outline the necessary requirements to properly install an
accessible washroom, accessible toilet compartment, accessible bath tubs and showers.

Layout:

Minimum Minimum
| 1 700 mm | I 1 800 mm | Minimum

I 1 800 mm |
460 - 480 mm |

760 mm
600 mm 300 mm{
Minimum Minimum
3.7m? 4.0m?
Minimum 460 mm] Minimum 200 mm x 400
mm counter or shelf space
Faucets: Door Handles:

LEVER HANDLES PUSH PLATE / DOOR PULL KNOB HANDLES
R —
———
RECOMMENDED NOT PERMITTED

Doc 1208903



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION ( : I
CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER G—GAT EWAY

rth

141 WEST 14TH STREET, NORTH VANCOUVER, BC V7M 1H9 Licences, Planning + Permits ofno

T 604 982 WORK (9675) vancouver

BUILDINGPERMITS@CNV.ORG

Examples of Signs:

NIVERSAL WASHROOM WASHROOM WITH URINAL UNIVERSAL CHANGEROOM
Accessories:
Maximurn 1 000 mm  Maximum Maximum Maximum 1 200 mm to Maximurn 380 mm away
(or incline mirror) 1 000 mm BAS mm user functions from centre of uninal
A
/ Mimimum
600 mm
j 1 — 1
et Flush control
1000 mm to u Maximurm 900-1 100 mm
centre 430 mm above floor

| Minimum 1 350 mm clear |
-

Maximum | Minimum | Minimum
865 mm 735 mm 685 mm
clear clear

Minimum J - - -
250 mm clear 250mm | 250 mm
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Toilet Compartment Code Standards:

Grab bar with horizontal
and vertical component
with @ minimum of 760 mm
Maximum 300 mm from

front edge of water closet
to closest edge of dispenser

200 - 300 mm l
Minimum 140 mm £L

Maximum 1 200 mm
750 - 850 mm
600 - 800 mm
900-1 100 mm
460 - 480 mm to centre —=——
of water closet =77

Minimum 600 mm
horizontal grab bar

B

Grab bar to be 100 mm
above securely attached
tank top

or
750 - 850 mm above the
floor

\ 430 - 480 mm from top of
Minimum 1 500 mm e seat to floor
x 1500 mm : : Minimum 1 500 mm

600 mm clear beside latching side of door
Minimum 850 mm clear opening
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Water closets in Public Washrooms:

When a water closet is installed in a washroom for public use, it shall be of the elongated type
and provided with a seat of the open front type. Taken From Plumbing Code Article 2.2.2.5

Flush valve on
transfer side

Minimum 600 mm
grab bar centred over
toilet

Minimum r” ~ Minimum

300 mm / 300 mm
Flush valve on 5,
transfer side ( E i ) ] ( r i \ ) ——
95° - 105° to provide [ | |
back support |||l |

*——500 - 900 mm ab}:;ve
the finished floor

[
750 - 850 mm above —e
Y the finished floor

S~

Y

Water closet
without tank

—430-480 mm
above the finished
floor to top of seat

Finished floor
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Washroom Clearances:

Within the washroom, sufficient space is required to allow persons in wheelchairs to move freely
to and from the various accessible fixtures. The diagram below illustrates a washroom layout
that meets the requirements.

Minimum
920 mm e

Minimum Vi
600 mm /

: { |
|
=
Clear \ T
Minimum floor area Minim ‘Minimum|4

um
1350 mm at sink 800 mm *300 mm

Minimum—i

300 mm

4 Ilrlf’l r."l(

Minimum
Minimum 300 mm
1500 mm x 1 500 mm 600 mm '

Clear floor area at -
accessible doors Clear  —
floor area I._.
atsink L
\
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Accessible Shower Requirements:

Shower head able to

be fixed at 1 200 mm
and 2 030 mm above
the floor

Minimum 1 800 mm
of flexible hose

400 - 500 mm ‘;1
i
|

50 - 80 mm from
edge of shower

—

¥

Water valve located no
more than 1 200 mm
above the floor

Recessed soap holder

f’ Grab bar with minimum
g 1 000 mm horizontal
and 750 mm vertical

Minimum 1 000 mm
vertical grab bar

5

el .
it PO

400 mm x 450 mm
folding shower seat
located 460 - 480 mm

above the floor
components
600 - 650 mm
above the floor
750-870 mm
above the floor

B
y
y
|

Minimum 900 mm
Slip-resistant floor surface

Threshold (See Figure 3.8.3.2.(2)-A)

Minimum

1500 mm Minimum 900 mm

Doc 1208903



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

CITY OF NORTH VANCOUVER

141 WEST 14TH STREET, NORTH VANCOUVER, BC V7M 1H9

T 604 982 WORK (9675)
BUILDINGPERMITS@CNV.ORG

Accessible Bath Requirements:

80 - 120 mm from edge
of the bathtub I

Minimum 1 200 mm vertical
grab bar on both sides of
the bathtub

180 - 280 mm from bathtub ’
rim for base of all grab bars

' Minimum 900 mm

Minimum 1 500 mm

CGEATEWAY

Licences, Planning + Permits

ity
ofnorth

vancouver

Shower head able to be fixed
at 1 200 mm and 2 030 mm
above the floor

Minimum 1 800 mm of
flexible hose

Controls located a maximum

of 450 mm above the
bathtub

Recessed soap holder

Minimum 1 200 mm
horizontal grab bar

Bathtub seat
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All “Articles”, “Clauses” and “Sentences” sited below can be found in Part 3 of Division B of the
2018 BC Building Code which is available online for free:
https://free.bcpublications.ca/civix/content/public/bcbc2018/465649652/?xsl=/templates/browse.
xsl|

If you have any further questions or would like further clarification on Accessible Washrooms,
please contact Planning and Development at 604-982-9675.

A Universal Toilet room shall:

e Be served by an accessible path

¢ Have a floor space of not less than 3.7 sg. Metres. (40 sq. feet) with no dimension less
than 1700mm when the door swings out

¢ Have a floor space of not less than 4.0 sg. Metres (43 sqg. feet) with no dimension less
than 1800mm when the door swings in.

e Have a door complying with Article 3.8.3.6 and 3.8.3.12. (1)(b)(i) and (ii)

e Have one lavatory and one mirror conforming to Article 3.8.3.15

¢ Have one water closet conforming to Article 3.8.3.13 and Clause 3.8.3.11.(1).(d) with a
clear floor space at least 900mm wide that is parallel and adjacent to the open side of
the water closet.

e Have grab bars conforming to Clauses 3.8.3.11.(1)(e) and (f)

e Have a coat hook conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11.(1)(9)

e Have a toilette paper dispenser conforming to Clause 3.8.3.11(1)(h)

e Have a shelf located not more than 1200mm above the floor with a usable surface of not
less than 200mm by 400mm, unless counter space of not less than 200mm by 400mm is
provided.

A Water Closet shall:
= Be located so that the distance between the centre line of the fixture and the wall on one

side is 460mm to 480mm

»= Be equipped with an L-shaped grab bar that is mounted on the side wall closest to the
water closet, has vertical and horizontal components not less than 760mm long mounted
with the horizontal component 750mm to 850mm above the floor and the vertical
component 150mm in front of the water closet

= Be equipped with either one grab bar at least 600mm long and centred over the water
closet, or two grab bars at least 300mm long and located either side of the flush valve

» Be equipped with a seat that is not the spring-up type located 430mm to 480mm above
the floor.

= Flush automatically or be equipped with a flushing control that is located 500mm to
900mm above the floor and is located no more than 350mm from the transfer side and
comply with Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c)

» Be equipped with a seat lid or other back support and where it has a tank, have a
securely attached tank top.
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A Lavatory shall:
= Be equipped with faucets that comply with Sentence 3.7.2.3.(4)
= Be located to provide clear floor space in front of the lavatory of not less than 920mm
wide by 1350mm deep centered on the lavatory
= Have a rim height not more than 865mm above the floor
» Have a clearance beneath the lavatory not less than
= 760mm wide,
= 735mm high at the front edge,
=  685mm high at a point 250mm back from the front edge, and
= 250mm high to a point 500mm back front the front edge
= Have insulated water supply and drain pipes where these pipes are exposed
= Have a soap dispenser that is automatic or complies with Clause 3.8.3.8.3(1)(c) and is
located not more than 1100mm above the floor, within 500mm from the front of the
lavatory
= Have a towel dispenser or other hand-drying equipment located close to the lavatory,
with operating controls not more than 1200mm above the floor in an area that is
accessible to persons using wheelchairs

e Mirrors shall be mounted with their bottom edge not more than 1000mm above the floor
or fixed in an inclined position so as to be usable by a person using a wheelchair.

Toilette Compartments must:

¢ Be not less than 1500mm wide x 1500mm deep and have a clear floor space of not less
than 1500mm by 1500mm in front of the accessible stall

o Be equipped with a self closing door that can be latched from the inside with a
mechanism confirming to Clause 3.8.3.8.(1)(c), provide a clear opening not less than
850mm wide aligned with either the transfer space adjacent to the water closet or with a
clear floor space not less than 1500mm by 1500mm within the stall.

e Have a door pull consisting of a “D” shaped handle located on the inside, mounted
horizontally, visually contrasting not less than 140mm long such that its midpoint is
200mm to 300mm from the hinged side of the door and 900mm to 1100mm above the
floor

¢ Have a door pull consisting of a “D” shaped handle located on the outside, mounted
horizontally, visually contrasting not less than 140mm long such that its midpoint is
120mm to 220mm from the latch side of the door and 900mm to 1100mm above the
floor

o Be equipped with an “L” shaped grab bar and additional grab bars as shown in the
diagram.

Design Provisions of CSA B651 may also be used.
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